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CITY OF BURNSVILLE 
2016 – 2020 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The City of Burnsville has prepared this plan as decision information consistent with the City’s Governance 
Model.  The City of Burnsville believes that it is necessary to annually review and update its Capital 
Improvements Plan.  The information contained herein is the result of the City Council’s desire to establish 
Ends and Outcomes that answer the questions:  What Good, for What People, at What Cost.   
 
The CIP is an important part of the implementation of specific projects. It is important to remember this 
document is only a plan.  Subsequent project specific considerations and actions must be made by the Council 
prior to the implementation of individual projects. 
 
WHAT GOOD 
 
This plan includes the scheduling of public improvements for the community over a five-year period, taking 
into consideration the community’s financial capabilities as well as its goals and priorities.  The CIP is directly 
linked to the goals and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan and acts as a work plan for the City’s staff.  
The primary objective of this plan is to integrate the specific goals, policies and Council recommendations 
with the City’s capability to pay for and maintain capital improvements. 
 
WHAT PEOPLE 
 
The demand for services and the cost of building and maintaining the City’s infrastructure continues to 
increase.  No City can afford to accomplish every project or meet every service demand.  Therefore, a 
methodology must be employed that identifies a realistic mix of Commercial and Residential needs and a 
financing plan to meet those needs.  This plan attempts to prioritize improvements to the City’s infrastructure 
so Burnsville continues to be a community with an effective, multi-modal transportation system that connects 
people and goods with their destination points, and an infrastructure system that continues to provide high 
quality service to the City’s businesses and residents. 
 
WHAT COSTS 
 
In 1994 the City Council adopted a Financial Management Plan which establishes policies and procedures in 
the areas of the CIP and debt management.  The CIP development process is set forth as follows: 
 

• Compile and prioritize projects.  Staff will consolidate and prioritize recommended projects into 
the proposed plan. 

• Devise funding sources for proposed projects.  Recommended funding sources will be clearly 
stated for each project. 

• Analyze debt service related to new projects. The CIP will include the impact on the tax levy, as 
well as the total dollar cost. 

• Project and analyze debt service related to the total debt of the City. A debt analysis will be 
provided summarizing the combined impact of all existing and proposed debt. 

 
 
As part of the annual budget process, the City Council will evaluate the proposed CIP and decide on project 
prioritization, funding source acceptability, and acceptable financial impact on the tax levy, total debt, and 
utility rate levels. 
 
As part of the project development process, the City Council will evaluate the feasibility of each individual 
project and determine if it is consistent with the proposed financing plan and appropriate for implementation. 



 

 

Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY

2016 thru 2020

TotalSource 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Grants 400,000400,000

Host Community Grant 345,000345,000

Infrastructure Trust Funds 14,100,0003,470,000 3,310,000 1,130,000 2,670,000 3,520,000

MSAS Funds 7,505,0001,590,000 505,000 3,530,000 1,070,000 810,000

Special Assessments 6,090,0001,580,000 1,200,000 920,000 1,020,000 1,370,000

Utility - St. Lighting 850,000170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000

Utility - Storm Water 11,880,0002,910,000 2,370,000 2,315,000 2,180,000 2,105,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 4,780,0001,905,000 525,000 515,000 1,035,000 800,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 29,205,00012,780,000 4,235,000 5,705,000 4,525,000 1,960,000

25,150,000 12,315,000 14,285,000 12,670,000 10,735,000 75,155,000GRAND TOTAL



 

 

Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

2016 2020thru

TotalSource Project# Priority 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Grants

37 SWM 400,000400,000Crystal Beach Park & Keller Lake Imps - Const n/a

400,000400,000Grants Total

Host Community Grant

16-104 345,000345,000Dupont/126th/Cliff Improvement n/a

345,000345,000Host Community Grant Total

Infrastructure Trust Funds

02 Street 1,390,000630,000 170,000 590,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

03 Street 11,600,0003,470,000 2,200,000 500,000 2,500,000 2,930,000Street Reconstruction n/a

05 Street 1,110,0001,110,000Maintenance Overlays n/a

14,100,0003,470,000 3,310,000 1,130,000 2,670,000 3,520,000Infrastructure Trust Funds Total

MSAS Funds

01 Int. 300,000300,000City Owned Signal Replacement n/a

02 Int. 810,00060,000 300,000 150,000 150,000 150,000County Signal Replacement n/a

02 Street 1,210,000620,000 590,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

03 Street 3,880,0003,300,000 580,000Street Reconstruction n/a

06 Street 150,00050,000 50,000 50,000Right of Way Rehabilitation - Concrete Elements n/a

07 C/T Exp. 350,000350,00042/Aldrich/35W Left Turn Lane n/a

07 Street 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000Multi-Modal Transportation n/a

12 C/T Exp. 175,000175,00013/Washburn Signal n/a

13 C/T Exp. 60,00060,000CSAH 11 Three Lane Project n/a

13-323 400,000400,000Trail Extension on County Roads n/a

16 C/T Exp 20,00020,00035E/CR11 Flashing Yellow Arrow n/a

7,505,0001,590,000 505,000 3,530,000 1,070,000 810,000MSAS Funds Total

Special Assessments

02 Street 510,000150,000 120,000 120,000 120,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

03 Street 5,350,0001,200,000 1,200,000 800,000 900,000 1,250,000Street Reconstruction n/a

16-104 230,000230,000Dupont/126th/Cliff Improvement n/a

6,090,0001,580,000 1,200,000 920,000 1,020,000 1,370,000Special Assessments Total

Utility - St. Lighting

04 Street 850,000170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000Street Light Replacement n/a



 

 

TotalSource Project# Priority 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

850,000170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000Utility - St. Lighting Total

Utility - Storm Water

01 SWM 100,000100,000144th/11th Ave Additional BMP/Load Reductions n/a

02 Street 450,000100,000 100,000 100,000 150,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

02 SWM 250,000250,000Control Structure Blackdog Fen n/a

03 Street 2,250,000450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000Street Reconstruction n/a

03 SWM 430,00080,000 80,000 90,000 90,000 90,000Lateral Drainage Modifications n/a

04 SWM 1,665,000315,000 330,000 330,000 345,000 345,000Pond  Cleanout/Outfall Improvement Program n/a

05 Street 60,00060,000Maintenance Overlays n/a

09 C/T Exp. 230,00055,000 55,000 55,000 65,000County Overlays n/a

10 SWM 850,000100,000 250,000 250,000 250,000Lift Station Rehab n/a

12 SWM 660,000660,000Blackdog Outfall Replacement n/a

14 SWM 115,000115,000Wood Pond Subsurface Infiltration n/a

16-104 100,000100,000Dupont/126th/Cliff Improvement n/a

18 SWM 200,000200,000143RD/145TH St Add BMP/Load Reductions n/a

19 SWM 1,000,000500,000 500,000Ravine Restoration n/a

21 SWM 445,00045,000 400,00027th /Hayes Storm Water Basin/Sed. Trap n/a

23 SWM 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000CMP Rehab n/a

24 SWM 50,00050,000Wood Pond Alum Treatment n/a

26 SWM 200,00040,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000Street Project Storm Sewer Televising n/a

30 SWM 1,000,0001,000,000Future Ponds/Water Quality n/a

31 SWM 55,00010,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000NPDES Permit/Stormwater Consulting n/a

32 SWM 310,00060,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 70,000Contract Patching n/a

33 SWM 20,00020,000Lac Lavon Drainage Repair n/a

35 SWM 20,00020,000Lac Lavon Rain Gardens n/a

36 SWM 20,00020,000Nic Common & FPH Rain Gardens n/a

37 SWM 850,000850,000Crystal Beach Park & Keller Lake Imps - Const n/a

38 SWM 95,00095,000Blackdog Outfall Repair n/a

39 SWM 225,000125,000 100,000WRMP Update n/a

40 SWM 30,00030,000Maintenance Center Wash Down Treatment BMP n/a

41 SWM 50,00050,000Alimagnet/Neill Park & Park System Drainage Study n/a

11,880,0002,910,000 2,370,000 2,315,000 2,180,000 2,105,000Utility - Storm Water Total

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Se

01 SSM 1,720,0001,200,000 520,000Lift Station Rehabilitation n/a

02 SSM 1,045,000165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 385,000Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation n/a

02 Street 170,00040,000 40,000 40,000 50,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

03 Street 1,350,000300,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 300,000Street Reconstruction n/a

05 Street 50,00050,000Maintenance Overlays n/a

09 C/T Exp. 245,00060,000 60,000 60,000 65,000County Overlays n/a

16-104 200,000200,000Dupont/126th/Cliff Improvement n/a

4,780,0001,905,000 525,000 515,000 1,035,000 800,000Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary 

Sewer Total

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water

02 Street 90,00020,000 20,000 20,000 30,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

03 Street 7,280,0001,780,000 50,000 2,370,000 1,940,000 1,140,000Street Reconstruction n/a

04 WS 675,000200,000 225,000 250,000Storz Hydrant Nozzle Replacement n/a

05 Street 20,00020,000Maintenance Overlays n/a

06 WS 400,000400,000Distribution System Repair/Rehab n/a



 

 

TotalSource Project# Priority 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

07 WS 1,335,000225,000 200,000 325,000 325,000 260,000Water Production Rehab n/a

08 WS 3,350,000750,000 250,000 2,100,000 250,000Transmission & Storage Rehab n/a

09 C/T Exp. 85,00020,000 20,000 20,000 25,000County Overlays n/a

09 WS 6,665,000600,000 3,600,000 2,350,000 115,000Water Treatment Repairs & Rehab n/a

10 WS 620,000120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 140,000Street Repair of WM Breaks & Contract Patching n/a

14-326 8,675,0008,675,000Meter/AMI Replacement Project n/a

16-104 10,00010,000Dupont/126th/Cliff Improvement n/a

29,205,00012,780,000 4,235,000 5,705,000 4,525,000 1,960,000Utility - Water & Sewer - Water Total

75,155,00025,150,000 12,315,000 14,285,000 12,670,000 10,735,000GRAND TOTAL



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS & FUNDING SOURCES BY DEPARTMENT

2016 2020thru

  Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020Department Project# Priority

Collector\Thoroughfare Exp.

09 C/T Exp. 560,000135,000 135,000 135,000 155,000County Overlays n/a

Utility - Storm Water 55,000 55,000 55,000 65,000 230,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 60,000 60,000 60,000 65,000 245,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 20,000 20,000 20,000 25,000 85,000

13 C/T Exp. 60,00060,000CSAH 11 Three Lane Project n/a

MSAS Funds 60,000 60,000

13-323 400,000400,000Trail Extension on County Roads n/a

MSAS Funds 400,000 400,000

16-104 885,000885,000Dupont/126th/Cliff Improvement n/a

Host Community Grant 345,000 345,000

Special Assessments 230,000 230,000

Utility - Storm Water 100,000 100,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 200,000 200,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 10,000 10,000

1,905,0001,345,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 155,000Collector\Thoroughfare Exp. Total

Intersection Improvement

01 Int. 300,000300,000City Owned Signal Replacement n/a

MSAS Funds 300,000 300,000

02 Int. 810,00060,000 300,000 150,000 150,000 150,000County Signal Replacement n/a

MSAS Funds 60,000 300,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 810,000

07 C/T Exp. 350,000350,00042/Aldrich/35W Left Turn Lane n/a

MSAS Funds 350,000 350,000

12 C/T Exp. 175,000175,00013/Washburn Signal n/a

MSAS Funds 175,000 175,000

16 C/T Exp 20,00020,00035E/CR11 Flashing Yellow Arrow n/a

MSAS Funds 20,000 20,000

1,655,000430,000 475,000 150,000 450,000 150,000Intersection Improvement Total

Sanitary Sewer System Mgmt

01 SSM 1,720,0001,200,000 520,000Lift Station Rehabilitation n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 1,200,000 520,000 1,720,000

02 SSM 1,045,000165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 385,000Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 165,000 165,000 165,000 165,000 385,000 1,045,000

2,765,0001,365,000 165,000 165,000 685,000 385,000Sanitary Sewer System Mgmt Total

Storm Water Mgmt

01 SWM 100,000100,000144th/11th Ave Additional BMP/Load Reductions n/a

Utility - Storm Water 100,000 100,000

02 SWM 250,000250,000Control Structure Blackdog Fen n/a

Utility - Storm Water 250,000 250,000



  Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020Department Project# Priority

03 SWM 430,00080,000 80,000 90,000 90,000 90,000Lateral Drainage Modifications n/a

Utility - Storm Water 80,000 80,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 430,000

04 SWM 1,665,000315,000 330,000 330,000 345,000 345,000Pond  Cleanout/Outfall Improvement Program n/a

Utility - Storm Water 315,000 330,000 330,000 345,000 345,000 1,665,000

10 SWM 850,000100,000 250,000 250,000 250,000Lift Station Rehab n/a

Utility - Storm Water 100,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 850,000

12 SWM 660,000660,000Blackdog Outfall Replacement n/a

Utility - Storm Water 660,000 660,000

14 SWM 115,000115,000Wood Pond Subsurface Infiltration n/a

Utility - Storm Water 115,000 115,000

18 SWM 200,000200,000143RD/145TH St Add BMP/Load Reductions n/a

Utility - Storm Water 200,000 200,000

19 SWM 1,000,000500,000 500,000Ravine Restoration n/a

Utility - Storm Water 500,000 500,000 1,000,000

21 SWM 445,00045,000 400,00027th /Hayes Storm Water Basin/Sed. Trap n/a

Utility - Storm Water 45,000 400,000 445,000

23 SWM 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000CMP Rehab n/a

Utility - Storm Water 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000

24 SWM 50,00050,000Wood Pond Alum Treatment n/a

Utility - Storm Water 50,000 50,000

26 SWM 200,00040,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000Street Project Storm Sewer Televising n/a

Utility - Storm Water 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 200,000

30 SWM 1,000,0001,000,000Future Ponds/Water Quality n/a

Utility - Storm Water 1,000,000 1,000,000

31 SWM 55,00010,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000NPDES Permit/Stormwater Consulting n/a

Utility - Storm Water 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000 55,000

32 SWM 310,00060,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 70,000Contract Patching n/a

Utility - Storm Water 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 70,000 310,000

33 SWM 20,00020,000Lac Lavon Drainage Repair n/a

Utility - Storm Water 20,000 20,000

35 SWM 20,00020,000Lac Lavon Rain Gardens n/a

Utility - Storm Water 20,000 20,000

36 SWM 20,00020,000Nic Common & FPH Rain Gardens n/a

Utility - Storm Water 20,000 20,000

37 SWM 1,250,0001,250,000Crystal Beach Park & Keller Lake Imps - Const n/a

Grants 400,000 400,000

Utility - Storm Water 850,000 850,000

38 SWM 95,00095,000Blackdog Outfall Repair n/a

Utility - Storm Water 95,000 95,000

39 SWM 225,000125,000 100,000WRMP Update n/a

Utility - Storm Water 125,000 100,000 225,000

40 SWM 30,00030,000Maintenance Center Wash Down Treatment BMP n/a

Utility - Storm Water 30,000 30,000

41 SWM 50,00050,000Alimagnet/Neill Park & Park System Drainage Study n/a

Utility - Storm Water 50,000 50,000

9,190,0002,660,000 1,805,000 1,710,000 1,575,000 1,440,000Storm Water Mgmt Total

Street Projects

02 Street 3,820,000930,000 910,000 1,040,000 940,000Street Rehabilitation n/a

Infrastructure Trust Funds 630,000 170,000 590,000 1,390,000

MSAS Funds 620,000 590,000 1,210,000

Special Assessments 150,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 510,000

Utility - Storm Water 100,000 100,000 100,000 150,000 450,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 40,000 40,000 40,000 50,000 170,000



  Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020Department Project# Priority

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 20,000 20,000 20,000 30,000 90,000

03 Street 31,710,0007,200,000 4,150,000 7,670,000 6,040,000 6,650,000Street Reconstruction n/a

Infrastructure Trust Funds 3,470,000 2,200,000 500,000 2,500,000 2,930,000 11,600,000

MSAS Funds 3,300,000 580,000 3,880,000

Special Assessments 1,200,000 1,200,000 800,000 900,000 1,250,000 5,350,000

Utility - Storm Water 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 2,250,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 300,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 300,000 1,350,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 1,780,000 50,000 2,370,000 1,940,000 1,140,000 7,280,000

04 Street 850,000170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000Street Light Replacement n/a

Utility - St. Lighting 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 850,000

05 Street 1,240,0001,240,000Maintenance Overlays n/a

Infrastructure Trust Funds 1,110,000 1,110,000

Utility - Storm Water 60,000 60,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Sanitary Sewer 50,000 50,000

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 20,000 20,000

06 Street 150,00050,000 50,000 50,000Right of Way Rehabilitation - Concrete Elements n/a

MSAS Funds 50,000 50,000 50,000 150,000

07 Street 150,00030,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000Multi-Modal Transportation n/a

MSAS Funds 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000

37,920,0008,380,000 5,590,000 8,830,000 7,280,000 7,840,000Street Projects Total

Water System

04 WS 675,000200,000 225,000 250,000Storz Hydrant Nozzle Replacement n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 200,000 225,000 250,000 675,000

06 WS 400,000400,000Distribution System Repair/Rehab n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 400,000 400,000

07 WS 1,335,000225,000 200,000 325,000 325,000 260,000Water Production Rehab n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 225,000 200,000 325,000 325,000 260,000 1,335,000

08 WS 3,350,000750,000 250,000 2,100,000 250,000Transmission & Storage Rehab n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 750,000 250,000 2,100,000 250,000 3,350,000

09 WS 6,665,000600,000 3,600,000 2,350,000 115,000Water Treatment Repairs & Rehab n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 600,000 3,600,000 2,350,000 115,000 6,665,000

10 WS 620,000120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 140,000Street Repair of WM Breaks & Contract Patching n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 140,000 620,000

14-326 8,675,0008,675,000Meter/AMI Replacement Project n/a

Utility - Water & Sewer - Water 8,675,000 8,675,000

21,720,00010,970,000 4,145,000 3,295,000 2,545,000 765,000Water System Total

GRAND TOTAL 75,155,00025,150,000 12,315,000 14,285,000 12,670,000 10,735,000



City	of	Burnsville	2016	Budget	 Capital	&	Debt	

City of Burnsville, Minnesota  
Capital Improvements Plan  

2016 thru 2020  
NARRATIVE 

 
 

COLLECTOR & THOROUGHFARE EXPENDITURES  

 
County Overlays – When Dakota County resurfaces  its highways,  it  is the best time for the City to  improve  its 

utility  structures  on  that  roadway.    Therefore,  the  City  budgets  an  annual  allotment  of money  to  pay  for 

repairing and improving its utility structures so it can react when Dakota County chooses to resurface a county 

road in Burnsville.  The City doesn’t pay for any of the street improvements.   

CSAH 11 Three Lane Project – Dakota County has received federal funding for an accident prevention project on 

CSAH 11 from McAndrews Road (CSAH 38) to TH 13.   This roadway  is presently a four  lane road.   This project 

would turn this roadway into a three lane (one lane in each direction, with a shared left turn lane).  The City has 

done this on two of its roadways in the past (Portland Avenue and Williams Drive) with positive results. 

Trail Extension on County Roads – Dakota County and the City of Burnsville work collaboratively on various trail 

projects.  The only known project at this time is the trail on 42 from Nicollet into Apple Valley on the north side 

of CSAH 42. 

Dupont  Avenue/126th  Street/Cliff  Road  Improvements  –  This  project  will  provide  much  needed  street 

improvements to this thoroughfare connecting Cliff Road to County Road 5 and TH 13  in the Minnesota River 

Quadrant area.  

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT  

City  Owned  Signal  Replacement  –  This  project  is  for  budgeting  and  planning  for  future  traffic  signal 

improvements throughout the City.  Currently, the City has a total of 21 traffic signal systems. In addition, there 

are 29 Dakota County owned and operated  signal  systems and 17 State owned and operated  signal  systems 

within the City limits.    

County Signal Replacement – This project  is for signals owned by Dakota County and proposed to be replaced 

annually over the next 15 ‐ 20 years.   The City will pay for the number of  legs or portion of the signal that are 

located on City roadways.   

CSAH 42/Aldrich Avenue/I‐35W  Left  turn  Lane – This project would add an eastbound CSAH 42  lane  to  the 

northbound Interstate 35W ramp which will help reduce congestion in this busy area of CSAH 42.  MnDOT will 

also be resurfacing the CSAH 42 bridge over 35W with this work.  The City only costs shares on the turn lane and 

signal modifications, the bridge work is 100% MnDOT funded. 
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I35E/County Road 11 Flashing Yellow Arrow Signal Modifications – Dakota County  is planning on adding  the 

flashing  yellow  arrows  to  several  of  the  signals  on  County  Road  in  the  area  of  Interstate  35E.    These 

improvements have generally viewed positively by the public.  This project identifies City funding requirements 

for these improvements. 

T.H.  13/Washburn  Signal  – MnDOT  plans  on  replacing  the  signal  at Washburn Drive  and  TH  13  along with 

resurfacing TH 13 west of the 5/13 project limits.  The City will have to pay 50% of the signal costs as owner of 

the two side road legs of the intersection. 

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM MANAGEMENT 

 
Lift Station Rehabilitation – This program includes projects to rehabilitate the 13 sanitary sewer lift stations (LS) 

and installation of emergency generator when necessary.   The intent of this program is to reduce the number of 

emergency failures and backups within the sewer system.  The 2016 project is identified as rehabilitation of the 

McAndrews LS. 

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation – This program is to rehabilitate sanitary sewer lines in known trouble areas and 

areas  in which  root  intrusion causes extensive maintenance and backups.   Similar work  is done within  street 

project areas and this program funds work within areas not scheduled for a street project in the near future or 

more extensive work within the street project areas. 

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT    

 
143rd/145th  St.  Add  BMP/Load  Reductions  –  This  project  will  be  constructed  with  the  planned  street 

reconstruction of 143rd Street and 145th Avenue.   This project will reduce phosphorous and other pollutants  in 

the Alimagnet watershed. 

144th/11th Ave. Additional BMP/Load Reductions  –  This project will be  constructed with  the planned  street 

reconstruction of 144th Street and 11th Avenue.  This project will reduce phosphorous and other pollutants in the 

Alimagnet watershed.  

Wood Pond Subsurface Infiltration – This project was identified in the Wood Pond Water Quality Improvement 

Study  completed  in  2008.    This  project  will  help  remove  pollutants  from  the  storm  water  run‐off  in  this 

watershed prior to it discharging to Wood Pond.   

Street Project Storm Sewer Televising – The City televises  its storm sewer pipes  in the following year’s street 

improvement areas to understand if these pipes are failing or if there are any obstructions in them.  If issues are 

discovered, improvements are designed in the construction plans. 

27th Hayes Storm Water Basin/Sed. Trap – There are  several  intake  structures along 27th with  relatively  low 

intake capacity except for a  large  intake on Hayes Drive.   That structure was built to capture excess rain water 

from the development east of 27th Ave.   The existing grading around the structure does not allow for water to 

drain  in  the  structure.   The proposed project  for water quality  is  to create additional  treatment of  the storm 

water runoff below the bluff, much like exists to the east below the Cambridge and Chandler Court area.  
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Control Structure Black Dog Fen – This structure is located in Cliff Fen Park and discharges storm water from a 

significant portion of the community  into the Black Dog Unit of the Minnesota Valley National Wildlife Refuge.  

The existing discharge point flows under the railroad grade and cannot be closed mechanically in the event of an 

upstream  spill or  release of pollutants.   This project will  install  a manually‐operated  control  structure  at  the 

Black Dog Fen outlet railroad crossing, so storm water flows can be temporally stopped in the event of a spill.  

MRQ Ponds Lady Bird  ‐ Plans/Construction – This project will expand the existing Lady Bird Lane pond  in the  

MRQ re‐development area to remove pollutants from storm water run‐off prior to it being discharged to the MN 

River and  to protect  the  future  lake and  to obtain  the  land.   This project  is  likely  to be constructed over  the 

winter of 2015‐2016. 

Lateral Drainage Modifications – Each year the City works in various areas of the City to improve smaller local 

drainage issues.   

Pond Cleanout/Outfall Improvement Program – The program is for removal of sediment that has accumulated 

in pond outfall structures.  This program also identifies maintenance of pond outfall structures.  

CMP Rehab – The City owns a significant amount of corrugated metal pipe storm sewers.   This type of pipe  is 

subject to rusting through providing holes for sediment to get into the storm system. This soil loss deposits soils 

downstream  and  results  in  sink  holes  or  other  soil  loss  in  the  area  of  the  hole.    This  project will  allow  for 

televising the condition of these pipes and then rehabilitating them by replacement or interior lining. 

Lac Lavon Rain Gardens – The  rain gardens at Lac Lavon would address storm water  runoff  issues associated 

with the ball field complex.  Currently the volume of water coming from the ball fields is causing erosion issues 

down by the beach for Lac Lavon. 

Nicollet Commons Rain Garden Repair – The  large rain garden on the north side of Nicollet Commons Park  is 

currently not functioning.  This project will repair that rain garden and get it functioning as it should again. 

Forest Park Heights Rain Garden Construction – Most of the homes are now built out  in Forest Park Heights.  

There is a proposed rain garden in the development that still needs to be constructed.  This may be funded all or 

partially from past escrows that were delivered to the City originally with the development. 

Wood Pond Alum Treatment – The Aluminum Treatment Project  involves treating the bottom of Wood Pond 

with Aluminum Sulfate  (Alum), a chemical  that  ties up  the phosphorous  in  the  lake sediment and prevents  it 

from releasing into the water column. 

Keller Lake Water Quality Improvement Project – This project will result  in a stormwater management facility 

constructed in Crystal Beach Park treating water from a large storm sewer pipe instead of being directly routed 

into  Keller  Lake.    This will  help meet  TMDL  requirements  imposed  upon  the  City  by  the MPCA  for  nutrient 

reduction into high value water bodies such as Keller Lake.  This project has been increased in scope and a past 

planned project (Keller Lake K5 Pond) has been removed from the CIP as Staff is hoping to meet all of the TMDL 

requirements with this one larger nutrient reduction project. 
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Lift  Station  Rehab  –  Each  year  the  City  schedules  lift  station  improvements  as  a  preventative maintenance 

program.   This  includes  repair or  replacement of  the  lift  station and  installation of any emergency generator 

when necessary. 

Future Ponds/Water Quality – Due to ongoing and ever increasing regulations for stormwater quality, it is likely 

that ponds will be necessary  in outer years of the Capital Improvement plan.   This allows for a placeholder for 

those future improvements.  Ponds will not be constructed if not necessary. 

Ravine Restoration – The City has several steep ravines that are  in various states of erosion.   This project will 

repair these ravines to prevent loss of soils retaining property values and reduce offsite deposit of these soils. 

Black Dog Outfall Repair – The outfall for the East Subwatershed of Black Dog Watershed crossing the railroad 

tracks from Black Dog Park to the lake has significantly eroded to the point that it is in danger of collapse.  This 

project will  replace  the  failing  flared end  section, head wall and  sheet piling,  restore  the area  that has been 

eroded and  reinforce  it  from  further erosion.   The necessity  for  this project will be  reevaluated each year.    It 

won’t be proposed for construction unless  its failure  is  likely to cause failures to other  infrastructure  including 

Xcel’s rail siding tracks.  

Black Dog Outfall Replacement – The City has experienced problems with  its  storm  sewer crossing  from  the 

Black  Dog  Watershed  under  the  Union  Pacific  Railroad  tracks.    The  City  has  completed  investigation  and 

stormwater  modeling  into  what  is  causing  these  problems  and  was  determined  the  current  system  is 

significantly undersized.   This project will construct a parallel stormwater system  in Black Dog Park and under 

the UP railroad tracks to the lake which will adequately handle significant rainfall events.  

NPDES  Permit/Stormwater  Consulting  –  The  City  has  yearly  reporting  it  has  to  do  to  the  MPCA  for  its 

stormwater  regulations  permit.    Outside  consulting  is  used  to  ensure  the  City  is  meeting  these  reporting 

requirements appropriately.  This project will pay for those yearly consulting costs. 

WRMP Update – The Water Resources Management Plan  (WRMP) guides and helps plan  for water resources 

management activities within the City.   The WRMP is required to be updated periodically and approved by the 

applicable watersheds and the Metropolitan Council.   Work has begun on this effort and  is expected to occur 

through 2016 and be approved in the first quarter of 2017. 

Contract Patching – Each year there are several drainage structures in Burnsville that need repair that aren’t in 

the street reconstruction or rehabilitation project.  These structures are repaired with this project. 

Lac Lavon Drainage Repair – This project will modify the existing stormwater management facility at Lac Lavon 

Beach to increase its capacity in order to adequately handle larger rain fall events.  

Maintenance Center Washdown Treatment BMP – This project will provide an area/pavement enhancement at 

the Maintenance Center  that will  remove  solids  from  vehicle wash water prior  to  entering  the  storm  sewer 

system reducing the City's stormwater pollution. 
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Alimagnet/Neill  Park  and  Park  System  Drainage  Study  ‐  Both  Alimagnet  and  Neill  Parks  have  significant 

drainage  issues.    The  City  has  struggled  to  make  adequate  repairs  without  a  comprehensive  drainage 

improvement plan  for  the areas.   This project will allow  the City  to hire a consultant  to evaluate  these parks 

from  a  drainage  standpoint, make  recommendations  on  how  to  solve  the  drainage  problems  and  deliver  a 

report with projects and cost estimates so the  improvements can be planned,  financed and constructed  in an 

orderly and effective manner. 

STREET PROJECTS  

 
Street Rehabilitation – This project includes the annual program to mill and overlay selected streets in the City’s 

street  system.    Spot  replacement  of  curb  and  gutter  and  sidewalk  is  performed  and  minor  utility 

repair/replacement is also completed with these projects. 

Attached  is a copy of  the City’s 2016‐2020 proposed street  rehabilitation map.   The selected street segments 

shown  in  a  particular  year  are  subject  to  change.    Selection  of  street  segments  is  based  upon  the  City’s 

Pavement  Management  Program  and  engineering/maintenance  staff’s  recommendation.    Streets  typically 

rehabilitated are in excess of 20 years old and are in need of total rehabilitation, so total reconstruction can be 

avoided for another 15 years.  Funding for the annual program is based upon the Special Assessment Policy and 

assumes that 40% of the street costs will be assessed to benefiting properties.  The remaining 60 percent of the 

project is paid by other funds.   

Street Reconstruction/Reclamation – These projects  include the annual replacement of a portion of the City’s 

street  system.    A  project  is  determined  to  be  either  Street  Reconstruction  or  Street  Reclamation  through 

development of the project’s preliminary report.  Street reconstruction generally is replacement of the roadway 

pavement  and  base,  large  sections  curbs  and  has  a  significant  underground  utility  replacement  component.  

Street reclamation generally  is replacement of  the  roadway pavement and base, but a majority of  the curb  is 

retained in place and may have some underground utility component, but not replacement of an underground 

utility throughout the project area.  

Attached  is  a  copy  of  the  City’s  2016‐2020  proposed  reconstruction/reclamation map.    The  selected  street 

segments shown in a particular year are subject to change.  Selection of street segments is based upon the City’s 

Pavement  Management  Program  and  engineering/maintenance  staff’s  recommendation.    Streets  typically 

reconstructed and reclaimed are in excess of 30 years old and are in need of total replacement.  Funding for the 

annual program  is based upon the Special Assessment Policy and assumes that 40% of the street costs will be 

assessed to benefiting properties.  The remaining 60 percent of the project is paid by other funds.   

Street  Light Replacement  –  This  project will  replace  existing  street  lights.    The  lights  to  be  replaced will be 

identified annually by the Public Works Department. 

Maintenance Overlays – The City’s  street  replacement/maintenance program has been missing one element 

that will help elongate pavement  life and  reduce  citizen  complaints.   This  is an overlay on  residential  streets 

after 20 to 30 years to address pavement surface failures and extend the life of the pavement out to a hopeful 

life of 40 or more years.  The funding for this project is not expected to include special assessments. 
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Right‐of‐Way  Rehabilitation,  Concrete  Elements  –  This  every  other  year  project will  be  used  to  repair  and 

maintain various concrete elements  that are  in  the  right‐of‐ways  including, but not  limited  to  retaining walls, 

concrete intersections and pavements and curb and gutter. 

Multi‐Modal Transportation  Improvements – This annual project will be used  for planning and  construction 

multi‐modal transportation items such as pedestrian crossings and other improvements and bicycle facilities. 

WATER SYSTEM PROJECTS  

    
Storz  Hydrant  Nozzle  Replacement  –  This  ongoing  program  allows  the  Fire  Department  to  improve  the 

connection  time  to hydrants at a  fire  scene and  shorten  the overall  time between arrival and when water  is 

available for suppression.   Annually projects are  let to upgrade a portion of the 2,800 existing public hydrants.  

All new public and private hydrants are now installed to this standard.  The program is scheduled to complete all 

public hydrants in 2018.   

Distribution  System  Repair/Rehab  –  This  program  includes  the  repair  and  rehabilitation  of watermains  not 

scheduled to be part of the City Street Reconstruction or Rehabilitation programs.   The 2016 project has been 

identified to be on Highland Dr. 

Water Production Rehab – This is a preventative maintenance program for the City’s water production 

infrastructure.  This involves rotating evaluation and rehabilitation projects of the City’s 17 groundwater wells 

and two surface water pumps including the pumps, motors, well cavities, well piping and valves, well houses and 

power systems.  Annually projects are let in order to get to every well a minimum of once every ten years.  Also, 

the quarry surface water intake will be upgraded to allow for the utilization of additional quarry water for the 

Burnsville/Savage water supply.  Final costs will be determined based on recommendations from the joint study 

being completed in 2016. 

Transmission & Storage Rehab – This program identifies rehabilitation projects for the City’s water transmission 

and storage  infrastructure.  This  includes rehabilitation projects for the City’s 10 high service pumps, the 7‐mg 

clear well  at  the Water  Treatment Plant  (WTP),  two underground  reservoirs,  three  towers  and  the Pressure 

Reducing Valve (PRV) stations that reduce the water pressure from the towers and pumps as the water goes into 

the distribution system.   2016 projects  include a PRV  replacement on County Road 5 and 150th and  the  final 

portion of  the 36"decommissioning project  from  the WTP  to  the Nicollet  reservoir.   The  large  value  in 2019 

reflects a project to rehabilitate the Heather Hills tower. 

Water Treatment Repairs & Rehab – This program area  includes repairs and rehabilitation projects within the 

ground  water  treatment  plant  and  surface  water  treatment  plant.    2016  projects  include  replacement  of 

Granular Activated Carbon (GAC) filter media at the Surface WTP and design of the Ground WTP rehabilitation 

project which is scheduled for 2017‐2018.  

Meter/AMI  Replacement  Project  –  This  project  includes water meter  replacements  and  advanced metering 

infrastructure that collects the water usage data from the meters for billing, conservation and customer service 

purposes.  
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PARKS 

 
 Park Renovation – Park renovation  is  the repair or replacement of existing elements and  facilities within  the 

park system. This includes things such as fencing, backstops, athletic field lighting, hockey rinks, play equipment, 

bituminous surfaces,  tennis court color coating, and building renovations. The highest priority  for park capital 

funding is maintaining the City’s current park system.  Projects in this category for 2016 include: 

 General amenities ‐ replacement of various benches, bleachers, tables, grills, etc. 

 Renovating the landscaping adjacent to the newly renovated Bicentennial Gardens fountain 

 Replacing the playground equipment border in Coventry Court Park  

 Replacing the spray fountain in Crosstown West Park 

 Replacing  trees  in  the Kraemer Nature Preserve  following  the Metropolitan Council  sewer  Line work 

(reimbursed by the Metropolitan Council)   

 Repair cracks and color coat tennis courts in Lac Lavon Park 

 Replace the restroom and concession building in Lac Lavon Park  

 Replace two sets of stairs and the adjacent retaining walls in Neill Park 

 Complete a  study of  the Nicollet Commons Park water  features  to determine  future  capital needs  to 

maintain the current system 

 Begin program to replace the park entrance signs 

Park  Improvements – Park  improvements are the significant upgrading or the addition of new facilities to the 

park system. This includes items such as adding a building or new park amenity, putting bituminous surface on a 

gravel parking  lot, adding athletic  field  lighting, and periodically creating planning documents. Projects  in  this 

category for 2016 include: 

 Updating the Park System Master Plan for the pending Comprehensive Plan update 

 Completing  Phase  II  of  the  Skate  Park  improvements  (donations  from  local  businesses  and  service 

groups will offset part of this expense) 

 Add railings to the existing stairs in Hollows Park  

 Add security cameras to the Crystal Beach building and Alimagnet Park storage facility    

Trail System – These  funds are  for the development of new transportation trails outside the park system and 

trails that connect the park system to other community facilities. The priorities for this element are established 

by the City’s Trail Master Plan. Projects in this category for 2016 include:                                                                                               

 Funding to complete the Big Rivers Regional Trail (Black Dog Trail/MN Riverfront Park ) 
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FACILITIES  

 

 Facilities Improvement Project – This project will provide a much needed remodel to Police Station and 

City Hall public areas including the Community Room, addition of conference room space and Americans 

with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance improvements.  

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

 PC  Computers,  laptops,  and  Servers  replacements  –  This  project  replaces  desktop  and  laptop 

equipment  throughout  all  departments  on  a  rotating  basis.    Currently  there  are  approximately  300 

devices that are replaced over five years.  Server hardware infrastructure is replaced every three to five 

years.   

 Police  Systems  –  This  project  replaces  various  police  equipment  on  a  rotating  basis.   Mobile  Data 

Computers (MDC) are replaced over a five year period and On Officer cameras are replaced every three 

years.   Projects  in 2016 and 2017  include  replacement of Mobile Command Vehicle  laptops, cameras 

and servers.   

 Fire Department Systems – This project  replaces various  fire equipment on a  rotating basis.   Mobile 

Data  Computers  (MDC)  are  replaced  over  a  five  year  period.    This  project  includes  hosted  solution 

implementation and call monitor replacements at each fire station and city hall.    

 GIS Equipment – The plotter at City Hall is scheduled to be replaced in 2020.   

 Document  Imaging  and Management  –  This  project  expands  the  electronic  document management 

system  (EDMS)  to  public  works  and  replaces  existing  scanner  workstations  on  a  rotating  basis.  

Document imaging includes upgrades to take full advantage of functionality.   

 IT Infrastructure – This is an ongoing program that addresses network capacity and function for 55 city 

facilities with  rotating  replacement  over  five  to  seven  years,  annual  network  storage  additions  and 

replacements,  modifications  and  enhancements  to  the  phone  system  as  well  as  audio/visual 

replacements  and enhancements  for  conference  rooms.   Projects  in 2016  include  implementation of 

digital signatures.  Projects for 2018 include data center backup battery replacements.   

 Community Development – This project will migrate  the community development software  to a web 

based platform  starting  in 2016.   This project also  includes deployment of  smart devices and mobile 

applications for Inspections and Rental Licensing & Code Enforcement staff.  

 Security Systems – This program addresses security systems such as facility security, data security and 

security  cameras.    Projects  in  2016  include  security  gate  improvements  for  three water  towers with 

cameras,  card  access  controls  and  gate  replacements.   Also planned  for 2016  is  a  security  audit  and 

review  for  IT  systems  with  administrative  policy  development.    Projects  in  2017  and  2018  include 

security camera additions and replacements.   
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 Software – This  is an ongoing program  for server  licenses and  license use renewals.   Projects  in 2017 

include Microsoft Data Center license conversion and Software Assurance renewal.   

 ERMS System Development (Enterprise Resource Management Systems) – This is an ongoing program 

to develop, enhance and  improve  interfaces and data exchanges between city systems.   This  includes 

document management  access  to  payroll  files,  accounts  payable  and  utility  reports  as well  as  data 

integration with the community development system for account balances and payment history.   

 GIS Software – This  is an ongoing program for continued enhancements to online GIS publishing tools 

for public and departmental needs.  These projects include interactive maps for inspections and permit 

activities.   

 Recreation Software – This is an ongoing program to fund the software and computer equipment used 

for  recreation operations.   Projects  include additions and  replacement of badge printers and point of 

sale  equipment.   Recreation operations  include  the Recreation  office,  Ice Center, Golf Course, Ames 

Center and some park concession stands.  Projects in 2016 include an upgrade to the computer system 

for all recreation operations in fall 2016.   
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Year
2016
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Notes:
- weighted average (by area) of TodayCI=
55.49 (4-28-14)
- weighted average (by length) of Local Roads
= 55.24 (4-24-15)
- weighted average(by length) of Collectors
and above roads =   64.63 (4-24-15)
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5 YEAR REHABILITATION PLAN 
Year_rehab

2016
2018
2019
2020

Notes:
- weighted average (by area) of TodayCI=
55.49 (4-28-14)
- weighted average (by length) of Local Roads
= 55.49 (4-24-15)
- weighted average(by length) of Collectors
and above roads =   64.63 (4-24-15)

*No rehabilitation work is scheduled for 2017



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY AND DEPARTMENT

2016 2020thru

Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

Special Revenue Fund

Cable Franchise Fee Fund

45,000 150,000 20,000 215,000BCTV Studio Upgrade to full HD

50,000 50,000BCTV Equipment

3,300 3,300Computer Equipment - PC

400,000 400,000Mobile Truck Upgrades

48,300 400,000 50,000 150,000 20,000 668,300Category Sub-Total

Forestry - Emerald Ash Borer (EAB)

60,000 60,000EAB Program - Chipper

50,000 50,000EAB Program - Truck

110,000 110,000Category Sub-Total

48,300 510,000 50,000 150,000 20,000 778,300Department Total:

48,300 510,000 50,000 150,000 20,000 778,300GRAND TOTAL



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY AND DEPARTMENT

2016 2020thru

Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

Parks Capital Fund

Park Improvements

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000Basic Park Amenities

140,000 140,000Black Dog Parking Lot Expand

12,000 12,000Alimagnet Security Improvements

212,339 212,339Civic Center Skate Park - Phase II

15,000 15,000Crystal Beach Security Improvements

20,000 20,000Hollows - Stair Rail East Side - 2 sets of stairs

25,000 25,000Nicollet Commons Park-Fencing/Sign along Nicollet

30,000 30,000Park System Minor Plan & CIP Update

12,000 12,000Sue Fischer Security Improvements

309,339 185,000 32,000 20,000 20,000 566,339Category Sub-Total

Park Renovation

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000General Park Renovation/amenities

42,480 526,389 311,576 151,326 1,031,771Bituminous/Concrete Surfaces

12,075 48,431 9,686 9,686 9,686 89,564Borders

52,500 52,500 52,500 157,500Crack & Fog Sealing

31,500 31,500Dugouts

24,754 26,906 196,481 158,479 406,620Fencing

35,000 35,000 105,000 70,000 245,000Hockey Rinks

126,000 126,000Irrigation System

68,486 166,819 126,998 362,303Lighting Systems

84,000 262,500 162,750 509,250Play Equipment

188,321 498,496 383,836 1,070,653Resurface Park Trails

42,000 84,000 84,000 84,000 154,000 448,000Signs

578,400 60,750 166,000 60,000 865,150Structures & Buildings

89,250 79,800 169,050Tennis Court Resurfacing

50,000 50,000Landscaping

744,955 1,176,881 557,892 1,767,058 1,415,575 5,662,361Category Sub-Total

Trail System Development

92,500 185,000 277,500Kelleher Park Trail

165,000 2,220,000 2,385,000Regional Trails

165,000 92,500 185,000 2,220,000 2,662,500Category Sub-Total

1,219,294 1,454,381 774,892 4,007,058 1,435,575 8,891,200Department Total:

1,219,294 1,454,381 774,892 4,007,058 1,435,575 8,891,200GRAND TOTAL



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

CATEGORY SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT

thru2016 2020

Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

Equipment & Vehicle Fund

City Hall/Police 30,000 30,000

Engineering 31,000 45,000 76,000

Fire 77,000 1,196,000 217,000 699,800 960,000 3,149,800

Fleet 65,000 65,000

Forestry 50,000 70,000 120,000

Inspections 30,000 62,000 32,000 32,500 156,500

Maintenance Facility 25,000 25,000

Parks 350,400 282,700 287,500 325,000 88,500 1,334,100

Police 215,500 248,000 346,500 305,500 227,000 1,342,500

Streets 311,000 245,000 530,000 425,000 543,000 2,054,000

1,028,900 2,062,700 1,443,000 1,897,300 1,921,000 8,352,900Department Total

1,028,900 2,062,700 1,443,000 1,897,300 1,921,000 8,352,900GRAND TOTAL



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY AND DEPARTMENT

2016 2020thru

Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

Facilities Fund

City Hall/Police

10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000Accoustical Ceiling Replacement

35,000 35,000Card access system replacement

13,000 13,000Carpet replacement - Council Chambers

98,000 98,000Gun Range Retrofit Improvement

14,000 14,000Police Garage Doors (4) Replacement

15,000 15,000Cooling Unit Repl Council Chambers AV Room

7,700 7,700Replace Sidewalk/Patio Concrete

31,700 31,700VCT Tile Replacement-CR,LR,FT

12,000 12,000 24,000Wallpaper City Hall/Police

17,600 17,600Wallpaper Community Room/Lobby

57,200 57,200Carpet replacement - Police Wing

18,000 18,000Community room chair replacements

25,000 25,000Council Chamber audience chairs replacement

15,000 15,000Energy management system upgrades

20,000 20,000Front doors & hardware (2) repl City Hall side

20,000 20,000Front doors & hardware (2) repl Police side

8,350,220 716,000 390,000 327,480 385,800 10,169,500Facility Plan - Phase I

500,000 500,000Generator replacement - to meet PCA regulations

8,476,220 825,200 432,600 901,180 475,500 11,110,700Category Sub-Total

Civic Center City Garage

7,900 7,900Accoustical Ceiling Tile Replacement

16,750 16,750Carpet & VCT Flooring Replacement-The Garage

8,000 8,000Exterior Brick Work - Seal

17,000 17,000Fire Alarm System Upgrade/Replacement

10,000 10,000Furnace Replacement

58,000 58,000Main Switchboard and Electrical Panels Repl

325,200 325,200Roof Replacement

130,000 130,000Ventilation Code Issues in Bays 1-18

12,000 12,000Window Replacements (12)

8,000 26,750 325,200 36,900 188,000 584,850Category Sub-Total

Fire Stations

14,700 21,500 36,200Accoustical Ceiling Tile Replacement

98,000 21,000 119,000Bay Doors

25,000 25,000Carpet Replacement FS1

25,000 25,000Carpet Replacement FS2

35,000 35,000Concrete Aprons between parking lot and street FS2

16,000 16,000Controlled Medical Supply Storage

48,000 48,000CPR Device - Lucas Automatic



Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

14,000 14,000Exterior Brickwork Sealing

15,000 15,000Fire Alarm Panel

15,000 15,000Furniture

10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000Garage Door Replacement - FS2

5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000Garage Door Opener Replacement - FS2

24,000 24,000HVAC Bay Heater Replacement - FS2

2,000 2,000Lighting Exterior Replacement

16,500 16,500Lighting Upgrade for Living Quarters - FS1

15,000 15,000Lighting Upgrade for Living Quarters - FS2

48,000 48,000Main Switchboard, Elec Panels & Sep Zones Repl

15,000 15,000Patio Door and Windows Replacement

8,000 8,000Rad Monitors and Supplies

13,000 13,000Remodel Public Bathroom/Entry FS1

100,000 100,000Roof - FS1

128,000 128,000Roof - FS2

14,000 14,000Sidewalk/Patio Repair/Replacement

68,700 68,700Tuck Point Brick Work (4575 sq ft) - FS1

25,000 25,000Washer/Dryer for Gear

218,000 138,000 37,000 263,900 213,500 870,400Category Sub-Total

HOC Parking Deck/Ramp

30,000 30,000 60,000Parking Ramp Concrete Sealant

40,000 40,000 80,000Parking Ramp Lighting Retrofit

80,000 80,000Parking Ramp Painting/Sealing Exterior

190,000 190,000Parking Deck Traffic Membrane (recoat or replace)

3,500 3,500Parking Deck Surface Lot

30,000 30,000 40,000 270,000 43,500 413,500Category Sub-Total

Maintenance Facility

10,000 10,000Exhaust Fans Roof Top (20) Phase 1

70,000 29,000 99,000Garage Door Replacements

20,000 20,000Generator Transfer Switch Replacement

8,000 8,000Hoist Light Equipment Replacement

75,000 75,000Hoist Twin Post Truck Replacement

120,000 120,000Make Up Air Systems (5) Replacements-Phase 1

75,000 228,000 29,000 332,000Category Sub-Total

Parking Lots

20,000 20,000Parking Lot - City Hall Lights

35,200 35,200Parking Lot - Ice Center replace poles/lights LED

20,000 20,000Parking Lot - Ice Center light fixtures

3,000 18,000 21,000Seal Coat/Crack Sealing - City Hall

5,000 3,000 8,000Seal Coat/Crack Sealing - Civic Center

4,500 25,000 29,500Seal Coat/Crack Sealing - Civic Center Arena Side

10,000 10,000 20,000Seal Coat/Crack Sealing - Fire Stations

32,500 43,000 45,200 33,000 153,700Category Sub-Total

8,764,720 1,062,950 909,800 1,745,180 982,500 13,465,150Department Total:

8,764,720 1,062,950 909,800 1,745,180 982,500 13,465,150GRAND TOTAL



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY AND DEPARTMENT

2016 2020thru

Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

IT Capital Fund

Community Development

2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 8,800CRW License Addditions

40,000 40,000CRW Migration to Sungard TraKIT 9.X

6,300 6,300Cradlepoint ibr600 Broadband Mobile Modems

18,000 18,000 36,000Tablet Replacements for all Field Staff

40,000 8,500 20,200 2,200 20,200 91,100Category Sub-Total

Document Imaging/Mgmt

3,000 3,000 6,000EDMS Scanner Additions

6,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 42,000EDMS Scanner Replacements

6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 6,600 33,000EDMS Rio Named User License Additions

15,600 18,600 15,600 15,600 15,600 81,000Category Sub-Total

ERMS System Development

15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 75,000ERMS Misc Modules for Adl Dev w/Finance System

15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 75,000Category Sub-Total

Fire Computer Equipment

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 5,000 13,000Mounting Equipment Replacements/Add

7,400 7,000 7,400 7,400 7,400 36,600EMS Tablet Replacements

1,600 4,200 5,800Cradlepoint ibr600 Broadband Mobile Modems

10,000 10,000TriTech CAD/AVL Monitor Replacements

1,500 1,500 1,500 6,000 1,500 12,000Axon POV Cameras Equip Misc Addn Sch

10,000 10,000Fire Station Alerting Additions

7,400 21,000 18,600 21,000 68,000MDC Replacements with CF-53

7,900 7,900Rhodium Incident Command Hosted Software

36,200 33,100 29,500 29,600 34,900 163,300Category Sub-Total

GIS Equipment

12,200 12,200Plotter Replacement for Maint Facility

10,000 10,000Plotter Replacement for City Hall

12,200 10,000 22,200Category Sub-Total

GIS Software

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 50,000ArcGIS On-line Service

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 50,000Category Sub-Total

IT Infrastructure

6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 30,000A/V Projector Replacement Schedule

15,000 15,000 30,000Digital Signature Appliance

1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 6,000IT Rack Replacements

2,250 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,250RSA License Additions

55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 55,000 275,000SAN Node Additions Tier 1 & 2 storage



Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,000UPS Scheduled Replacements-Ck dates of unit

18,000 18,000APC MPRS (refurb) Service for 40KVM UPS

6,000 6,000 6,000 18,000APC 40KVM UPS Battery Replacement for IT MER 1

35,000 35,000 70,000Cisco Switch Replacements

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,000VM Software Licensing, Addl Horizon & EsXi Hosts

4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 20,000Wireless AP Replacement/Adds

5,000 5,000 10,000A/V Vivitek presentation agnostic equip -Conf Rm

60,000 60,000Cisco Core Switch Repl CH, Maint

15,000 15,0004G LTE boosters for City Hall

7,800 7,800 15,600Mitel Phone System Add-on's Conf Phones

5,000 5,000Mitel Phone Sys Add-on's-phones,handsets,headsets

10,000 10,000Mitel Phone System Licenses

225,250 141,200 83,200 77,200 111,000 637,850Category Sub-Total

Mobile Command IT Equipment

4,500 4,500Analog Camera Repl with IP Cameras

1,950 1,950Janus 4G Tellular Unit Repl for 2G Units

12,500 12,500 25,000Laptop Replacements (4)

6,000 6,000 12,000MobilePro Security Cameras for Incident Command

8,000 8,000Physical Server Replacement

12,450 26,500 12,500 51,450Category Sub-Total

PC Computers

45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 225,000PC Replacements - VDI Thin Clients

65,000 20,000 65,000 20,000 65,000 235,000Server Replacements

1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 7,000Printer Replacements

3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 18,750Tablet/Smartphone Replacements

3,600 5,400 5,400 5,400 5,400 25,200Shared Laptop Replacements

19,000 19,000EOC/Training Cart Laptop Replacements

7,500 7,500Mobile Devices for Streets Staff

7,500 9,000 7,500 7,500 31,500Mobile Devices for Public Works Staff

2,500 2,500 5,000Laptop for City Engineer w/docking station

128,750 84,550 135,550 102,050 123,050 573,950Category Sub-Total

Police Computer

38,000 38,000 38,000 38,000 38,000 190,000MDC Replacements - Toughbook C-F 53

9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 45,000MDC Mounting Equipment Replacements

3,500 17,500 7,000 28,000Cradlepoint ibr1100 Broadband Mobile Modems

700 700 700 700 700 3,500Pentex PocketJet 6 Mobile Printer Replacements

16,000 16,000 32,000Rimage Media Duplicator Replacement

10,000 10,000TriTech CAD/AVL Monitor Replacements

7,000 7,000Forensics Recovery of Evidence Device (FRED)

2,495 32,500 32,500 67,495AXON POV Cameras Equip Misc Add Sch

24,000 17,000 41,000ALPR POC test for Patrol Vehicle

5,000 5,000APS Citation Licenses

10,000 10,000APS Software-State of MN Elec Citation Mandate

7,000 7,000i2 Analyst Notebook Software for Crime Analysis

86,695 109,200 65,200 87,700 97,200 445,995Category Sub-Total

Recreation Software

28,000 9,000 28,000 65,000POS Replacements

3,000 1,500 3,000 7,500ID Badge Printer Replacements



Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

15,000 15,000RecTrac Migration to 3.1

46,000 10,500 31,000 87,500Category Sub-Total

Security Systems

20,000 30,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 80,000Addl Camera, Prox Readers for Facilities

35,000 35,000Security Camera Replacements at PAC

12,000 12,000MobilePro Security Cameras for SF Field,NRHills

38,500 38,500Security Audit/Review for PCI/HIPPA

25,000 25,000Trend Deep Shield Security for VM Environment

3,000 3,000Axis A8004-VE Network Video Door Station PAC/CH

98,500 65,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 193,500Category Sub-Total

Software

7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 37,500Addl Servers Lic & Misc Software

1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,500Adobe Acrobat Pro Addl License

40 40MDM/MDS Solution for Mobile Platforms

5,000 5,000 15,000 25,000MS SA for SQL, Srv, per core

14,000 14,040 9,000 9,000 24,000 70,040Category Sub-Total

740,645 536,190 393,250 358,350 514,450 2,542,885Department Total:

740,645 536,190 393,250 358,350 514,450 2,542,885GRAND TOTAL



Capital Improvements Plan

City of Burnsville, Minnesota

PROJECTS BY CATEGORY AND DEPARTMENT

2016 2020thru

Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

Enterprise Funds

Ames Center

72,500 102,500 81,500 55,000 55,000 366,500Building improvements

130,000 132,200 170,000 180,000 180,000 792,200Building equipment

202,500 234,700 251,500 235,000 235,000 1,158,700Category Sub-Total

Golf Course

14,100 14,100Golf cart

32,000 32,000Grounds master

142,000 142,000Parking lot (pervious) replacement

20,000 20,000Utility cart

20,000 32,000 14,100 142,000 208,100Category Sub-Total

Ice Center

85,000 85,000Bleacher replacement

12,000 12,000Floor scrubber replacement

71,500 71,500Front entry/sidewalk-repl pavers & sidewalk

12,500 12,500Irrigation

900,000 900,000Roof replacement - barrel & flat roof

120,000 120,000Rubber flooring replacement

65,000 65,000Sound system

96,000 185,000 900,000 85,000 1,266,000Category Sub-Total

Storm Water Management

3,310,000 2,370,000 2,315,000 2,180,000 2,105,000 12,280,000Public works projects - storm water

200,000 370,000 205,000 775,000Vehicles - storm water

3,510,000 2,740,000 2,315,000 2,180,000 2,310,000 13,055,000Category Sub-Total

Street Lighting

170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 850,000Public works projects - street lighting

170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000 850,000Category Sub-Total

Water & Sewer

12,780,000 4,235,000 5,705,000 4,525,000 1,960,000 29,205,000Public works projects - water

1,905,000 525,000 515,000 1,035,000 800,000 4,780,000Public works projects - sanitary sewer

20,000 222,000 30,000 272,000Vehicles/Equipment - water

60,000 65,000 125,000Vehicles/Equipment - sanitary sewer

271,000 271,000IT Infrastucture

14,976,000 4,760,000 6,502,000 5,560,000 2,855,000 34,653,000Category Sub-Total

18,954,500 8,109,700 10,170,500 8,244,100 5,712,000 51,190,800Department Total:



Total2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Department

Category Future

18,954,500 8,109,700 10,170,500 8,244,100 5,712,000 51,190,800GRAND TOTAL



 Debt Analysis 

Measures for Debt Management 

 

The City funds some of its capital projects by issuing debt.  State statute and Council-adopted policies 
govern how much debt the City may issue, as well as other standards for issuing debt.  This section 
highlights those measures, explains the rationale for them and shows how the City performs against 
those measures.  City Council Policy No. 1.250 establishes the following measures: 

 

Policy: The City will pay back debt within a period not to exceed the expected useful life of the 
projects, with at least 50% of the principal retired within 2/3 of the term of the bond issue. 

• Current Year - All debt issued in 2015 was structured within the parameters of this policy with a 
level annual payment schedule matched with projected revenue streams of taxes, special 
assessments and utility revenues. 

• 2016 Budget Year - All debt proposed for 2016 issuance is planned to have a level annual 
payment schedule matched with projected revenue streams of special assessments and utility 
revenues.  

• Future Years - All future debt proposed is planned to be structured within the parameters of this 
policy  

Explanation:  Best practices for debt management dictate that the funding for an asset is aligned with 
the life of that issue.  For example, a twenty-year bond should not be issued for a piece of equipment 
that has a useful life of only ten years.  This policy ensures that the expense for an asset is evenly 
distributed throughout the terms of the bond.  The City has always structured the term of bonds to be 
less than the useful life of the capital projects being financed.  Generally, infrastructure improvement 
bonds have been 15 years or less.     

Policy: Total general obligation debt shall not exceed 2% of the total market valuation of taxable 
property in the City. 

 2014 Actual 2015 Estimate 2016 Estimate 
G.O. Debt as a % of Total Taxable Market Value 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 
 

Explanation:  The Council’s policy is intended to be somewhat more restrictive than State statute, in 
order to keep the City’s debt burden at a manageable level.  This measure differentiates between 
general obligation debt, which commits the full faith and credit of the City, from other types of debt 
issued by the City, such as revenue bonds.  This measurement is more relevant for a city like Burnsville 
that issues various types of debt, but the taxpayers are not committed to the repayment of all types of 
debt.  



 Policy: Direct net debt (gross debt less available debt service funds) shall not exceed 3% of the total 
market valuation of taxable property in the City. 

 2014 Actual 2015 Estimate 2016 Estimate 
Net debt as a % of Total Taxable Market Value 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 
 

Explanation:  Minnesota Statutes, section 475.53 limits the debt issued by a municipality to a net debt 
limit of no more than three percent of the market value of taxable property in the municipality.  (School 
districts and cities of the first class are subject to different limits.)  The statute outlines the type of debt 
that is subject to this limit, which is reported annually in the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report.  This measure is intended to insure that cities do not issue more debt than the tax base is able to 
bear.  In addition, the limit prevents municipalities from unduly burdening future generations with the 
costs of capital improvements. 

Other types of measures that are used to measure government debt include:  debt per capita, debt to 
personal income, and debt service payments as a percentage of general fund revenues or expenditures.  
These measures vary in their usefulness depending on the type of the debt issued by the municipality.   

The City has levied taxes in the Infrastructure Trust Fund to fund the City contribution toward 
replacement of infrastructure on a pay-as-you-go basis.  Therefore, most issues since 2005 have been 
limited to funding the special assessment and utility portions of the improvements.    The City also 
monitors its total debt as a percentage of the city’s total tax capacity and on a per capita basis: 

 2014 Actual 2015 Estimate 2016 Estimate 
Total debt as a % of Total Tax Capacity 88.5% 78.7% 91.5% 
Debt per capita $935 $892 $1,057 
 

 

 



 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Debt Currently Existing at January 1
Balance, Beginning of Year 54,710,000$ 49,400,000$ 44,385,000$ 40,025,000$ 35,755,000$ 

Principal Payments (5,310,000)    (5,015,000)    (4,360,000)    (4,270,000)    (4,075,000)    

Balance, End of Year 49,400,000   44,385,000   40,025,000   35,755,000   31,680,000   

Future Debt to be Issued
Proposed New Debt, Beginning of Year -$               15,210,000$ 26,767,430$ 30,642,891$ 33,592,171$ 

Proposed New Issues
Special Assessments 1,580,000      1,200,000      920,000         1,020,000      1,370,000      

Facilities Improvements Bonds -                 7,675,220      -                 -                 -                 

Water and Sewer Utility Bonds 13,630,000   3,500,000      4,720,000      4,050,000      1,760,000      

Total Proposed New Issues 15,210,000   12,375,220   5,640,000      5,070,000      3,130,000      

Principal Payments - Proposed New Issues -                    (817,790)        (1,764,540)    (2,120,719)    (2,456,937)    

Proposed New Debt, End of Year 15,210,000   26,767,430   30,642,891   33,592,171   34,265,234   

Total Existing and Proposed Debt, End of Year 64,610,000$ 71,152,430$ 70,667,891$ 69,347,171$ 65,945,234$ 

Debt Analysis
Debt Summary - 2016 through 2020



 

Debt Ratios

as of
Dec. 31

Actual -
2006 $ 38.4          $ $ 38.4         54.6 % 0.6 % $ 629           
2007 44.8          44.8         58.8 0.7 730           
2008 58.9          58.9         73.9 0.9 964           
2009 52.7          52.7         65.8 0.8 863           
2010 61.9          61.9         81.4 1.0 1,026        
2011 59.3          59.3         83.8 1.1 978           
2012 62.6          62.6         94.3 1.3 1,025        
2013 60.4          60.4         95.2 1.2 989           
2014 57.3          57.3         88.5 1.1 935           
2015 54.7          54.7         78.7 1.0 892           

Projected - 
2016 49.4          15.3        64.7         91.4 1.1 1,055        
2017 44.4          26.8        71.2         100.5 1.2 1,162        
2018 40.0          30.6        70.6         99.7 1.2 1,152        
2019 35.8          33.6        69.4         98.0 1.2 1,132        
2020 31.7          34.3        66.0         93.2 1.1 1,077        

Debt Analysis
Existing and Projected Debt

(1)  This column lists outstanding amounts of existing debt each year.  Note that 42% of the amount of outstanding debt at 
December 31, 2015 will be paid off in the next five years.  All bonds net of refunding bond proceeds on hand, including tax 
increment and utility bonds are shown in the totals above.

(2)  This column indicates the net amount of outstanding new debt being projected from the 2016-2020 Capital Improvements 
Program.

(3)  Total tax capacity is the value, after adjustments for fiscal disparities, against which taxes are levied.

(2)(1)
Capita

PerTo Indicated
Market Value

(4)(3)
 To 

Tax Capacity

(4)  Indicated market value is the value determined by the County Assessor and approximately the value at which the property 
would be sold.  The State Legislature sets the policy regarding the share of taxes each property will pay on its market value through 
a system of property classifications and mandated class rates for the different typse of property; thus growth in total estimated 
market value may not equate to a corresponding growth in total tax capacity value.

Outstanding Debt (in millions)

Existing Projected Total
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